

City of Madison

City of Madison Madison, WI 53703 www.cityofmadison.com

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 24637 Version: 1 Name: Dorothy Engsberg Commendation.

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 11/21/2011 In control: COMMON COUNCIL

On agenda: 11/29/2011 Final action: 11/29/2011

Title: Recognizing and commending Dorothy Engsberg on her retirement after more than 34 years of

dedicated service as a City employee.

Sponsors: Paul R. Soglin

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments:

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
11/29/2011	1	COMMON COUNCIL	Adopt Under Suspension of Rules 2.04, 2.05, 2.24, and 2.25	Pass
11/21/2011	1	Human Resources Department	RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL TO ADOPT UNDER SUSPENSION OF RULES 2.04, 2.05, 2.24, & 2.25 - REPORT OF OFFICER	

Fiscal Note

No appropriation required.

Title

Recognizing and commending Dorothy Engsberg on her retirement after more than 34 years of dedicated service as a City employee.

Body

WHEREAS Dorothy Engsberg began work with the City of Madison in the Personnel/Human Resources Department on August 29, 1977, completing her City service as Human Resources Analyst, and will begin retirement in November, 2011 after completion of the City's most challenging health insurance enrollment; and

WHEREAS in more than 34 years of employment she served with six Personnel/Human Resources Directors under five mayors and worked directly or indirectly with all employees in her work administering benefits for City employees; and

WHEREAS Dorothy was an early advocate for and user of electronic record keeping, improving services to employees and enhancing the Human Resources Department's ability to effectively administer benefits; and

WHEREAS her knowledge, dedication and commitment to her work have extended to the state agencies, insurance and financial providers who are part of the City's benefits programs; and

WHEREAS Dorothy has annually provided information sessions for employee health insurance enrollment, provided retirement information sessions, conducted employee orientation from time to time, and responded to telephone and in-person inquiries in great numbers, always assuring that information is accurate and well-understood; and

File #: 24637, Version: 1

WHEREAS she has met with each employee preparing to retire from City employment, identifying choices and clarifying requirements; and

WHEREAS Dorothy extended kindness and compassion in the course of her duties to lighten some of the burdens encountered by employees:

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Common Council of the City of Madison do hereby commend Ms. Dorothy Engsberg for her service to the City, for the excellence of her work and her significant accomplishments and for her public service to the City of Madison, Wisconsin.